U ounty of Tos Angeles
Sheriff' s Ez}mr’tmcnt Headquarters
4700 Ramona Boulenard
Monterey Park, California 91754-2169

A Tradition uf "Service

January 20, 2015

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVE SOLE SOURCE AGREEMENT WITH DATAWORKS PLUS, LLC TO
PROVIDE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES OF THE
DATAWORKS DIGITAL MUGSHOT SYSTEM
(ALL DISTRICTS) (3 VOTES)

CIO RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE (X) APPROVE WITH MODIFICATION ()
DISAPPROVE ()

SUBJECT

The Los Angeles County (County) Sheriffs Department (Department) is requesting authorization
from the Board to execute a Sole Source Agreement (Agreement) with DataWorks Plus, LLC
(DataWorks) to provide maintenance and support services (Services) for the DataWorks Digital
Mugshot System (System).

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and instruct the Mayor of the Board to authorize the Sheriff to finalize and execute an
Agreement with DataWorks, substantially similar to the attached Agreement for an intitial term from
February 8, 2015, to February 7, 2019. The Agreement will provide options to extend for up to three
additional one-year periods for a maximum term not to exceed seven years, and a Maximum
Contract Sum not to exceed $3,522,616.

2. Delegate authority to the Sheriff or his designee to execute Change Orders and Amendments to

the Agreement as set forth throughout the Agreement, including to: (1) effectuate an assignment of
the Agreement to any new contracting entity pursuant to the Assignment by Contractor provision of
the Agreement; (2) modify the Agreement to include new or revised standard County contract



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/20/2015
Page 2

provisions adopted by the Board as required from time to time, including all applicable documents;
(3) exercise any of the extension options if it is in the best interest of the County; (4) increase or
decrease Services under the Agreement resulting from the addition, deletion, or replacement of
System components, provided that any increase in maintenance and support services does not
increase the Maximum Contract Sum by more than 10 percent for the term of the Agreement; and
(5) engage the Contractor to provide System-related professional services as required by the
County, with up to $460,000 in contingency funds for the term of the Agreement.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The purpose of the recommended action is to establish an Agreement with DataWorks to provide
continued Services of the System. The Agreement also provides for a contingency fund for as
needed repairs not covered under the Agreement (exclusions) and other System-related professional
services.

The System is a critical part of the Los Angeles County Regional Identification System (LACRIS),
which manages the County-wide network of criminal livescan fingerprint devices, and interfaces with
the Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS) and other systems throughout the County.
The System captures, stores, archives, and retrieves personal identification images and data within
the network with highly sophisticated proprietary functions designed specifically for the County.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals

The Services provided under this Agreement support the County’s Strategic Plan, Goal 1,
Operational Effectiveness/Fiscal Sustainability. This Agreement allows for the delivery of optimum
level of services to law enforcement and criminal justice agencies throughout the County, providing
stakeholders with the ability to document and identify criminal suspects, and solve crimes in
fulfillment of their legal responsibility to the public.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The Maximum Contract Sum of the proposed Agreement with DataWorks is $3,522,616, which
includes a $460,000 contingency fund. This Agreement will be funded in whole by AFIS funds and
administered by the Department on behalf of LACRIS. There is no net County cost. The annual cost
of Services for the four-year initial term of the Agreement consists of $251,492 for the first year,
$440,771 for the second year, and $474,070.57 for each of the remaining two years. The annual
cost for each of the additional three option years is $474,071.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

In 2008 following a competitive bid process, the Department acquired the System, its related
software licensing, maintenance, and support under a County Internal Services Department (ISD)
purchase order (PO). The current PO expires on February 7, 2015.

On January 16, 2014, the Department executed a PO to purchase four additional servers to improve
the response time for the current facial recognition engine, and allow for more concurrent users for
training and real-time System queries.

On November 17, 2014, the Department executed a PO to upgrade the current System, adding a
Cal-Photo XML interface, an upgrade to the Cognitec facial recognition engine, case-management



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/20/2015
Page 3

software with pose correction, and a mobile gateway solution to allow System access using various
mobile devices.

The System is proprietary to DataWorks, and can only be maintained by DataWorks. DataWorks
does not license, certify, or otherwise endorse any third party to maintain its proprietary System
technology. Continued Services for the System will ensure that uninterrupted services are provided
to maintain day-to-day operational status.

The Agreement requires DataWorks to be in compliance with all Board and County Chief Executive
Office requirements.

The Agreement has been reviewed and approved as to form by County Counsel.

The County’s Chief Information Officer (CIO) recommends approval of the Agreement (CIO
Analysis—Attachment A).

CONTRACTING PROCESS

On July 15, 2010, the Department submitted to the Board an advance notification of intent to enter
into negotiations for a Sole Source Agreement with DataWorks. This notification contemplated the
purchase of new, updated, or modified software and hardware, and the provision of engineering
services, including development of new interfaces for the System. That agreement was never
executed. The Department continued Services for the current System under the ISD PO with
DataWorks.

On March 14, 2012, the Department submitted to the Board a subsequent letter to provide notice
that the Department had revised the scope of work to include Services in addition to the previously
proposed services and to increase the total project cost. That agreement was never executed. The
Department continued Services for the System under the ISD PO with DataWorks.

In November 2013, the Department issued a Request for Information (RFI) to the business
community to research potential more advanced mugshot system technologies. The results of the
RFI affirmed that the Department is operating the most up-to-date technology, and that it is in the
County’s best interest to maintain and support the current System.

On August 29, 2014, the Department provided advance notification to the Board that the Department
intended to enter into negotiations for an Agreement with DataWorks without engaging in a
competitive solicitation process. The scope of work has been simplified to include only Services for
the System.

The current ISD PO was extended through February 7, 2015, to allow the Department to complete
the contracting process, while continuing the essential Services for the System.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTYS)

Approval of the Agreement will allow the Department to continue operation of the System without
interruption.



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
1/20/2015
Page 4

CONCLUSION

Upon Board approval, please return two adopted copies of this Board letter to the Department’s
Contracts Unit.

Sincerely,

Reviewed by:
JIM McDONNELL RICHARD SANCHEZ
Sheriff Chief Information Officer
JM:RA:ra

Enclosures













































































































































































































































































































































































































































